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GENERAL COMMENTS Overall  
This is a well-written, well-structured paper that will be useful to 
researchers and practitioners in the field. Most of my comments 
below are to improve clarity for readers.  
 
Major comments  
1. In the introduction, please expand on the consequences of poor 
statistical efficiency for the validity of DCE results in order to 
strengthen the rationale for the study.  
 
2. The trade-off between statistical and respondent efficiency, 
including the other “real world factors” that drive DCE design, is 
mentioned in the discussion. This is an important point and should 
be expanded. Optimising statistical efficiency, the aim of this study, 
may decrease respondent efficiency and result in less valid results 
overall. After all, are five alternatives really feasible in terms of 
cognitive burden for participants? The need to balance both goals 
during DCE design should be emphasised.  
 
3. Please add some explanation in discussion on why the peaking 
phenomenon was seen.  
 
Minor essential comments  
1. Revisit strengths of article in article summary on page 4 to 
improve wording and consistency with main text, e.g. response 
burden is not mentioned in discussion.  
 
2. Move details of literature review on page 7 to a box and rephrase 
text something like “To assess previous work in this area, we 
conducted a literature review of DCE simulation studies (see box). 
To our knowledge, no study has…”.  
 
3. I would exclude D-efficiency from aim of study (page 7, line 51) as 
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your explanation of this term is not until page 9.  
 
4. Move first paragraph of Results to Methods.  
 
5. Table 1 – please revisit the comments section for this table as 
currently not very clear for readers (reads more like authors’ notes). 
What examples were presented for Street 2002? What is C1 to C4 
for Demirkale 2013? Why are some words capitalised (e.g. upper, 
blocks, relative)?  
 
6. Table 2, a few points:  
a. Review title of table – should it be summary rather than 
“overlooking” items?  
b. There is one review that I am aware that is missing from Table 2 
and should be included in the paper: Clark, M., et al. (2014). 
"Discrete Choice Experiments in Health Economics: A Review of the 
Literature." PharmacoEconomics 32(9): 883-902. This is an update 
of de Bekker-Grob et al, 2012 rather than the 2015 sample size 
study.  
c. Lagarde and Blaauw 2009 covered health workers rather than 
healthcare providers (may be confused with health facilities)  
d. Comments for Mandeville et al 2015: this was a systematic 
update of Lagarde and Blaauw 2009.  
 
7. For clarity and completeness of figures, I would add:  
a. Panels for 3 and 4 alternatives to Figure 1  
b. A panel for 6-10 attributes to Figure 2  
 
8. A few typos:  
a. Change deBekker to de Bekker-Grob throughout.  
b. Page 6, line 36, a choice task  
c. Page 11, line 36, larger to large  
d. Page 14, line 3, existing information on  
e. References – check capitalisation of journal names, e.g Refs 2, 5, 
15.  
 
Discretionary comments  
1. I suggest adding subheadings (i.e. alternatives, attributes, levels, 
choice tasks) for the results section for clarity.  
 
2. Page 15, line 21: could say that details on variation of number of 
blocks are available from authors rather than not shown. 

 

REVIEWER Tolulope Sajobi 
University of Calgary, Calgary, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Discrete choice experiments (DCE)s are often used in studies that 
aim to identify patients’ preferences to quantify the relative 
importance of aspects in decision making related to health outcomes 
and health care services. But only few studies have investigated the 
effect of multiple design characteristics on the statistical efficiency of 
DCEs. This study investigates the impact of different design features 
on the efficiency of discrete choice experiments (DCE). This study 
started with a scoping review of DCE simulation studies and found 
out that none of the published studies investigated the impact of 
multiple DCE characteristics with pragmatic ranges on statistical 
efficiency. Using Monte Carlo methods, the authors investigated the 
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influence of the number of choice tasks, alternatives, attributes, and 
attribute levels on the design efficiency of of the DCE. A major 
strength of the simulation study is that the choice of values for the 
simulation parameters was informed by a brief review of systematic 
reviews of empirical DCEs between 1990 and 2013. This ensures 
that the simulation study parameters mimic real-life scenarios and 
the study findings generalizable to the real-life studies. Overall this 
manuscript reads well and is nice written. Despite these, the 
manuscript can be stronger if the following comments can be 
addressed.  
 
1. This study would have benefitted from an investigation of the 
impact of sample size on d-efficiency of these DCEs. While this was 
highlighted as a limitation, the reason for excluding this was not 
provided. Please elaborate on the potential impact of sample size on 
the study findings.  
 
2. The results from the simulation suggests that DCEs with binary 
attributes are statistically more efficient than DCEs with higher 
number of attributes. Elaborate on the strengths and limitations of 
DCEs with binary attributes compared to DCEs with 3 or more 
attributes. For example, despite the statistical efficiency of the DCEs 
with binary attributes, under what scenarios would a DCE with binary 
attribute be useful for health investigators 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dear Dr. Kate Mandeville,  

 

Thank you for your response, you pose some excellent questions. Please see our responses below 

targeting each of your comments and suggestions. We have highlighted our changes in green to help 

you easily find them in the manuscript.  

 

MAJOR COMMENTS:  

1) In the introduction, please expand on the consequences of poor statistical efficiency for the validity 

of DCE results in order to strengthen the rationale for the study.  

RESPONSE: Thank you for this suggestion. We have added more details to the fourth paragraph of 

the Introduction to discuss this (page 6).  

 

2) The trade-off between statistical and respondent efficiency, including the other “real world factors” 

that drive DCE design, is mentioned in the discussion. This is an important point and should be 

expanded. Optimising statistical efficiency, the aim of this study, may decrease respondent efficiency 

and result in less valid results overall. After all, are five alternatives really feasible in terms of cognitive 

burden for participants? The need to balance both goals during DCE design should be emphasized.  

RESPONSE: We agree with this comment. Please see the final paragraph of our Discussion section 

where we elaborate more on respondent/informant efficiency (Page 15).  

 

3)Please add some explanation in discussion on why the peaking phenomenon was seen.  

RESPONSE: We had described this peaking phenomenon in the second paragraph of our discussion. 

This is highlighted in yellow at the bottom of page 11.  

 

MINOR ESSENTIAL COMMENTS:  

1) Revisit strengths of article in article summary on page 4 to improve wording and consistency with 

main text, e.g. response burden is not mentioned in discussion.  

RESPONSE: We have revised page 4 for clarity and have added a third limitation about balancing 
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statistical efficiency and response burden.  

 

2)Move details of literature review on page 7 to a box and rephrase text something like “To assess 

previous work in this area, we conducted a literature review of DCE simulation studies (see box). To 

our knowledge, no study has…"  

RESPONSE: This has been updated in the Introduction (6th paragraph, page 7). We added the box 

as Table 1 in the Appendix (page 22).  

 

3)I would exclude D-efficiency from aim of study (page 7, line 51) as your explanation of this term is 

not until page 9.  

RESPONSE: In making changes based on other comments, we have now mentioned D-efficiency in 

the Introduction section (page 6), which comes before the statement of the objective (page 7). 

Therefore, we have decided to keep it in our study objective.  

 

4)Move first paragraph of Results to Methods.  

RESPONSE: This has been updated. The paragraph has now replaced the second paragraph under 

“Process of creating multiple designs” in the Methods section (page 8).  

 

5)Table 1 – please revisit the comments section for this table as currently not very clear for readers 

(reads more like authors’ notes). What examples were presented for Street 2002? What is C1 to C4 

for Demirkale 2013? Why are some words capitalised (e.g. upper, blocks, relative)?  

RESPONSE: Thank you for mentioning this. These comments were not useful to readers and were 

removed or modified. Table 1 has now been changed to Table 2 and these changes can be found on 

page 23.  

 

6) Table 2, a few points:  

a) Review title of table – should it be summary rather than “overlooking” items?  

RESPONSE: Agreed, this has been updated. This update is found on page 24 and is now also called 

Table 3.  

 

b) There is one review that I am aware that is missing from Table 2 and should be included in the 

paper: Clark, M., et al. (2014). "Discrete Choice Experiments in Health Economics: A Review of the 

Literature. "PharmacoEconomics 32(9): 883-902. This is an update of de Bekker-Grob et al, 2012 

rather than the 2015 sample size study.  

RESPONSE: Thank you for this information. The study has been added to the Table, which is now 

Table 3 (page 24). We also added to Table 3’s Comments section that this was an update of de 

Bekker-Grob et al’s study.  

 

c) Lagarde and Blaauw 2009 covered health workers rather than healthcare providers (may be 

confused with health facilities)  

RESPONSE: We have updated the Table 3 (originally Table 2) with health workers under 

“Specialities, areas covered in review” for more clarity (page 24).  

 

d) Comments for Mandeville et al 2015: this was a systematic update of Lagarde and Blaauw 2009.  

RESPONSE: Thank you for pointing this out. We have added this to our Comments section in Table 3 

(page 24).  

 

7) For clarity and completeness of figures, I would add:  

7a) Panels for 3 and 4 alternatives to Figure 1  

RESPONSE: These changes are found on page 25-27.  

We have added two figures as additional panels:  

i) Figure 1b: Relative d-efficiencies (%) of designs with three alternatives across 2-20 attributes, 2-5 
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attribute levels, and 20 choice sets each  

ii) Figure 1c: Relative d-efficiencies (%) of designs with four alternatives across 2-20 attributes, 2-5 

attribute levels, and 20 choice sets each  

 

7b) A panel for 6-10 attributes to Figure 2  

RESPONSE: We have added two figures as additional panels:  

i)Figure 2b: The effect of six to ten attributes on relative d-efficiency (%) across different choice tasks 

for designs with 2 alternatives and 2-level  

ii)Figure 2d: The effect of sixteen to twenty attributes on relative d-efficiency (%) across different 

choice tasks for designs with 2 alternatives and 2-level attributes  

 

NOTE: Figure 2b is the graph that was presented as Figure 3a to compare designs by level. We have 

now removed Figure 3a and referenced it as Figure 2b in our manuscript.  

 

8) A few typos:  

a) Change deBekker to de Bekker-Grob throughout.  

RESPONSE:Highlighted throughout the document  

b) Page 6, line 36, a choice task  

RESPONSE: Now at the top of page 7  

c) Page 11, line 36, larger to large  

RESPONSE:Updated, see page 11  

d) Page 14, line 3, existing information on  

RESPONSE: Updated, see page 14  

e) References – check capitalisation of journal names, e.g Refs 2, 5, 15.  

RESPONSE: Updated, see page 19  

 

DISCRETIONARY COMMENTS  

1) I suggest adding subheadings (i.e. alternatives, attributes, levels, choice tasks) for the results 

section for clarity.  

RESPONSE: Instead of adding more subheadings, we have added a paragraph to the beginning of 

the Results section to introduce to readers how the results will be presented (page 9).  

 

2) Page 15, line 21: could say that details on variation of number of blocks are available from authors 

rather than not shown.  

RESPONSE: We have modified our sentences for more clarity. “In SAS, a design must first be 

created before it can be sectioned into blocks. From our investigation, varying the number of blocks 

therefore had no impact on relative d-efficiency since designs were sectioned into different blocks 

only after relative d-efficiency was measured. More information can be provided from the authors 

upon request.” (Page 15)  

 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.  

 

Sincere regards and on behalf of our research team,  

Thuva Vanniyasingam  

 

 

________________________________________________________________________________  

Dear Dr. Tolulope Sajobi,  

 

Thank you for your response, you pose some excellent comments. Please see our responses below 

targeting each of your comments and suggestions. We have highlighted our changes in green to help 

you easily find them in the manuscript.  
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1)This study would have benefitted from an investigation of the impact of sample size on d-efficiency 

of these DCEs. While this was highlighted as a limitation, the reason for excluding this was not 

provided. Please elaborate on the potential impact of sample size on the study findings.  

RESPONSE: Thank you for this suggestion. We have elaborated on this in the manuscript. Please 

see the fifth paragraph in the Discussion section of the manuscript (Page 14-15).  

 

2) The results from the simulation suggests that DCEs with binary attributes are statistically more 

efficient than DCEs with higher number of attributes. Elaborate on the strengths and limitations of 

DCEs with binary attributes compared to DCEs with 3 or more attributes. For example, despite the 

statistical efficiency of the DCEs with binary attributes, under what scenarios would a DCE with binary 

attribute be useful for health investigators  

RESPONSE: We have added a sentence discussing our findings of the use of binary attributes and a 

smaller number of attributes to improve response efficiency. Please see the fourth paragraph in our 

Discussion section (page 13, bottom). 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kate Mandeville 
London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done a great job addressing my comments and it 
was a pleasure to read such clear responses and changes.  
 
Two small typos that can be addressed during publication:  
i) De Bekker-Grob should be de Bekker-Grob (not capitalised)  
ii) I would change DCEs to DCE in Strengths, point 3. 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Tolulope Sajobi 
University of Calgary, Calgary, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have thoroughly addressed my concerns. I have no 
other suggestions. 

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011985 on 19 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

